controlled trials until August 2006.9  

Stapled haemorrhoidopexy was highly associated with 

less operating time (weighted mean difference being 

11.35 minutes; p=0.006). In our study, the mean 

difference was comparable (11 min). Stolfi et al, in a 

study involving one hundred and seventy-one (171) 

patients comparing the stapler haemorrhoidopexy and 

Milligan-Morgan technique, found mean surgical time 

was 28 min.10 Hetzer et al also observed a mean of 30 

min.11 Dilatation of the anal sphincter before stapler 

introduction was routinely performed.